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Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying statements of net position of THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK (the 

Bond Bank), as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position and cash 

flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to 

the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The 

procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control the Bond Bank's 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 

not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bond Bank's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of THE INDIANAPOLIS 
LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for 

the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Information 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis presented on pages 2 to 6 is not a required part of the basic financial statements, but is 

supplemental information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied certain limited procedures, which 

consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the supplemental information; 
however, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As described in Note 11 to the financial statements, the financial statements for certain periods presented have been restated to correct the 

net position. Additionally, this Note describes the retrospective adoption of an accounting principle. 
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THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

As management of The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank (Bond Bank), we offer readers of 
the Bond Bank's financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Bond 
Bank for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013. All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in 
thousands of dollars and are approximate. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

For 2013, revenues exceeded expenses by $4.24M, which is reflected in the increase in net position. 

Total assets decreased from $5.03 billion at December 31, 2012 to $4.77 billion at December 31, 2013. 
This is a decrease of approximately $259 million. This decrease occurred primarily in unrestricted cash 
equivalents, restricted cash equivalents, and loans receivable. 

During 2013, the Bond Bank issued $256.59 million in new and refunding bonds. The Bond Bank's Series 
2013 A bonds accounted for $42.46 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 A bonds 
were used to fund the Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority's Wishard Hospital Project. The 
Bond Bank's Series 2013 B bonds accounted for $61.30 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of 
Series 2013 B bonds were used to refund the 2005 A bonds and continue to fund the City of Indianapolis 
Pension Plan. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 C bonds accounted for $14.93 million of the new bonds 
issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 C bonds were used to refund the 2003 D bonds and continue to fund 
the Parks, Metro Thoroughfare, Flood Control, and Sanitary Districts. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 D 
bonds accounted for $38.36 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 D bonds were 
used to refund the 2006 D bonds and continue to fund the Stormwater District. The Bond Bank's Series 
2013 E bonds accounted for $7.66 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 E bonds 
were used to refund the 2003 B bonds and continue to fund the Marion County Convention Recreation 
Facility Authority (MCCRFA) improvements. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 F bonds accounted for $45.02 
million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 F bonds were used to refund the 2002 G 
bonds and 2012 A notes and continue to fund the Economic Development District's AUL / One America 
Garage Project. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 H bonds accounted for $9.01 million of the new bonds 
issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 H bonds were used to refund the 2003 E bonds and continue to fund 
the Transportation District's IndyRoads Project. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 I bonds accounted for 
$13.00 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 I bonds were used to partially refund 
the 2006 F bonds and continue to fund the Indianapolis Airport Authority's Midfield Terminal Project. The 
Bond Bank's Series 2013 J bonds accounted for $24.85 million of the new bonds issued. The proceeds of 
Series 2013 J bonds were used to partially refund the 2006 F bonds and continue to fund the Indianapolis 
Airport Authority's Midfield Terminal Project. 

The Bond Bank issued $17.33 million in new notes payable during 2013. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 A 
Notes accounted for $2.33 million of the new notes issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 A Notes were used 
to fund the Mass Avenue Project. The Bond Bank's Series 2013 B Notes accounted for $15.00 million of 
the new notes issued. The proceeds of Series 2013 B Notes were used to fund the Mass Avenue Project. 

During 2013, the Bond Bank refunded bonds of $229.65 million. In addition, the Bond Bank made 
principal payments of $353.83 million on bonds payable and $27.58 million on notes payable. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Bond Bank's basic financial 
statements. The Bond Bank is an instrumentality of the City of Indianapolis and is maintained as a 
Proprietary Fund. Proprietary Funds are used to report any activities for which income fees are charged to 
external users for goods and services. In addition, Proprietary Funds must be used in situations where debt 
is backed solely by fees and charges. 

A Proprietary Fund is accounted for in a manner similar to a commercial enterprise on the accrual basis of 
accounting. Bond Bank's financial statements include statements of net position, statements of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position, statements of cash flows, and the notes to the financial statements. 
All information included in this discussion and analysis is presented for the three most recent fiscal years to 
provide the opportunity for comparison between the years. 

The statements of net position present information on all of the Bond Bank's assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. 

The statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position present information showing how the 
Bond Bank's net position changed during each year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

In contrast, the statements of cash flows are concerned solely with flows of cash and cash equivalents. 
Transactions are recorded when cash is received or exchanged, without concern of when the underlying 
event causing the transactions occurred. 

These financial statements can be found on pages 8 to 10 of this report. 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 
11 to 33 of this report. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity's financial position. In the case of the 
Bond Bank, assets exceeded liabilities by $8.55 million at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 

The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank's Net Position 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

2013 

December 31, 
Restated 

2012 2011 

Current assets $ 606,683 $ 750,994 $1,007,554 
Noncurrent assets 4,159,364 4,273,664 4,429,527 

Total Assets $4,766,047 $5,024,658 $5,437,081 

Current liabilities $ 592,197 $ 743,440 $ 997,777 
Long-term liabilities 4,165,304 4,276,916 4,435,719 

Total Liabilities 4,757,501 5,020,356 5,433,496 

Net position 8,546 4,302 3,585 

Total Liabilities and Net Position $4 766 047 $5,024,658 $5,437,081 

3 



FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

Typically, loans receivable have increased year to year, as the Bond Bank continues to issue debt funding 
the projects of the qualified entities. As new and existing projects are undertaken and completed, additional 
bonds are issued on behalf of the qualified entities to fund the projects. But in 2012, the amount of new 
bonds and notes issued during the year was somewhat tempered by the considerable bond balances 
refunded via several of those new issuances. And in 2013, that Bond Bank's dedication to refundings 
continued. As a result, loans receivable and bonds payable decreased in both 2012 and 2013. 

The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank's 
Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 

(In Thousands of Dollars) 

Operating Revenues: 

Year Ended December 31, 
Restated 

2013 2012 2011 

Interest-investments $ 187,688 $ 194,085 $ 217,732 
Fees 3,376 3,498 4,054 

Total Operating Revenues 191,064 197,583 221,786 

Operating Expenses: 
Interest 184,445 193,012 202,330 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 13,884 
Administrative costs 966 1,661 917 

Total Operating Expenses 185,411 194,673 217,131 

Operating Income 5,653 2,910 4,655 
Other Financing Uses (1,409) (2,877) (3,171) 

Increase in net position 4,244 33 1,484 

Net Position: 
Beginning of Year, as originally reported 3,585 2,101 
Correction of prior period balances 684 

Beginning of Year, as restated 4,302 4,269 

End of Year $ 8,546 $ 4,302 $ 3,585 

The Bond Bank's net position increased by approximately $4.24 million during the current fiscal year. Key 
elements of this ihcrease are as follows: 

Total operating revenues decreased by $6.52 million. Interest income is received on loans receivable, 
as well as other investments, and decreased $6.40 million. Operating fees decreased by $0.12 million. 

Total operating expenses decreased by $9.26 million. Interest expense on bonds payable decreased 
$8.57 million. The remainder of the operating expenses consists of administrative expenses, trustee 
fees and professional fees and decreased $0.69 million. 

Total other financing uses decreased by $1.47 million. 
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DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Long-term Debt: At the end of the current fiscal year, the Bond Bank had bonds and notes payable net of 
premium/discount of approximately $4.33 billion. The bonds and notes payable are secured by specified 
revenue sources. 

The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank's Outstanding Debt 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

December 31, 
Restated 

2013 2012 2011 

Bonds payable $4,300,396 $4,385,771 $4,510,953 
Note payable 33,863 44,122 37,726 

During 2013, the Bond Bank issued $256.59 million in new and refunding bonds and $17.33 million in new 
notes payable. 

Following is a summary of the new bonds and notes issued in the current fiscal year. 

Bond Series 2013 A ($42,460,000) was to purchase the Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority 
Qualified Obligation Bonds, Series 2013 A. A portion of the proceeds was used to fund a debt service 
reserve account and pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 A Bonds as well as certain program 
expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 B ($61,305,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2005 A, as well as to purchase the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Taxable General Obligation Pension Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A. A portion 
of the proceeds was used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 B Bonds as well as certain program 
expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 C ($14,930,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Multipurpose Bonds, Series 2003 D, as well as to purchase the City 
of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the Parks, Metropolitan Thoroughfare, 
Flood Control, and Sanitary Districts. A portion of the proceeds was used to pay the cost of issuance of the 
Series 2013 C Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 D ($38,355,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2006 D, as well as to purchase the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana, Stormwater District, Refunding Revenue Bonds of 2013, Series A. A portion of the 
proceeds was used to fund an escrow account and pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 D Bonds as 
well as certain program expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 E ($7,665,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2003 B, as well as to purchase the Indianapolis- 
Marion County Building Authority Bonds, Series 2013. A portion of the proceeds was used to pay the cost 
of issuance of the Series 2013 E Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 F ($45,020,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2002 G and the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Notes, Series 2012 A, as well as to purchase the City of Indianapolis, Indiana 
Economic Development Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 A (AUL/One America Garage 
Project). A portion of the proceeds was used to fund a debt service reserve account and pay the cost of 
issuance of the Series 2013 F Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the Bond Bank. 
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DEBT ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED) 

Bond Series 2013 H ($9,010,000) was used to refund the outstanding principal amounts of the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2003 E, as well as to purchase the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana, IndyRoads Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2013 A. A portion of the proceeds was 
used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 H Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the 
Bond Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 I ($13,000,000) was used to partially refund the outstanding principal amounts of the 
Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2006 F, as well as to purchase the 
Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 A. A portion of the proceeds was 
used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 I Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the Bond 
Bank. 

Bond Series 2013 J($24,845,000) was used to partially refund the outstanding principal amounts of the 
Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2006 F, as well as to purchase the 
Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 B. A portion of the proceeds was 
used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 J Bonds as well as certain program expenses of the Bond 
Bank. 

Note Series 2013 A ($2,325,000) was used to purchase the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Taxable Economic 
Development Tax Increment Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2013 A (Mass Avenue Project). A 
portion of the proceeds was used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 A Notes as well as certain 
program expenses of the Bond Bank. 

Note Series 2013 B ($15,000,000) was used to purchase the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Economic 
Development Tax Increment Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2013 B (Mass Avenue Project). A 
portion of the proceeds was used to pay the cost of issuance of the Series 2013 B Notes as well as certain 
program expenses of the Bond Bank. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS 

The GASB issued Statement No. 63, "Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred 
Inflows of Resources and Net Position," effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. This 
standard brings current guidance in line with Concepts Statement 4, identifying five elements that make up 
a statement of financial position: Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources, and Net Position. This differs from the composition previously required by Statement 34, which 
required the presentation of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets. During the year ending December 31, 
2012, we have applied the statement retroactively as required and all prior periods have been revised to 
conform with current presentation requirements. Additionally, in March 2012, the GASB issued Statement 
No. 65, "Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities," and is intended to complement Statement 
No. 63. This statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred 
outflows or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities and 
recognizes, as outflows or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and 
liabilities. For governmental entities, the amendments in this Statement are effective for the first period 
beginning on or after December 15, 2012. Accounting changes adopted to conform to this Statement's 
provisions should be applied retroactively by restating the financial statements for all periods presented. If 
restatement is not practical, the cumulative effect of applying this Statement, if any, should be reported as a 
restatement of beginning net position, as appropriate, for the earliest period restated. As a result of 
applying this amendment, current refundings and advance refundings resulting in defeasance of debt, the 
difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt should be reported as 
a deferred outflow of resources or a deferred inflow of resources and recognized as a component of interest 
expense in a systematic and rational manner over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new 
debt, whichever is shorter. 
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OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS (CONTINUED) 

In addition, an entity will no longer capitalize and amortize debt issuance costs incurred, but record these 
costs in the current period as a deferred outflow (expense). Bond issuance costs newly incurred should be 
expensed in the year incurred, prospectively. Additional disclosure is required under this Statement in the 
period first applied. The impact of adopting this Statement was a reduction of unamortized bond issuance 
costs of approximately $51.78M and an offsetting reduction in the net bond discount or premium in a 
similar amount, as well as a reduction in the annual amortization of all the above. 

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Bond Bank's finances. Questions 
concerning any of this information should be addressed to The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement 
Bond Bank, 200 East Washington Street, Suite 2342, Indianapolis, IN 46204. 
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THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK 

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION 
December 31, 2013 and 2012 

ASSETS 
Current Assets: 

2013 
Restated 

2012 

Cash and equivalents $ 2,660,124 $ 3,916,638 
Cash and equivalents-restricted 315,196,474 474,921,010 
Interest receivable 84,669,924 86,204,935 
Investments held by trustee, at fair value 17,236,319 17,236,319 
Loans receivable from qualified entities 182,744,760 166,784,856 
Receivables & advances to qualified entities-net of allowance 
for doubtful accounts of $247,603 and $0 in 2013 and 2012. 3,796,957 1,581,450 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 378,743 349,042 
Total Current Assets 606,683,301 750,994,250 

Noncurrent Assets: 
Investments held by trustee, at fair value 
Loans receivable 4,151,851,951 4,259,861,962 
Other assets 7,512,425 13,802,008 

Total Noncurrent Assets 4,159,364,376 4,273,663,970 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 4.766.047.677 $ 5.024.658.220 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Accumulated decrease in fair value of hedging derivatives 7,512,425 13,802,008 

LIABILITIES 
Current Liabilities: 

Interest payable $ 83,410,623 $ 86,125,553 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 135,950 153,177 
Funds held for qualified entities 331,885,982 490,142,807 
Notes payable-current 27,270,000 24,583,118 
Bonds payable-current 149,494,760 142,435,738 

Total Current Liabilities 592,197,315 743,440,393 

Noncurrent Liabilities: 
Notes payable 6,593,169 19,538,703 
Bonds payable 4,150,900,754 4,243,335,758 
Deferred charges 297,562 239,122 
Derivitive instrument - rate swap 7,512,425 13,802,008 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 4,165,303,910 4,276,915,591 

Total Liabilities 4,757,501,225 5,020,355,984 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Accumulated increase in fair value of hedging derivatives 7,512,425 13,802,008 

NET POSITION 8,546,452 4,302,236 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION $ 4.766.047.677 $ 5.024.658.220 

See accompanying notes. 8 



THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 

OPERATING REVENUES 
2013 

Restated 
2012 

Interest $ 187,687,887 $ 194,084,666 
Fees 3,376,507 3,498,045 

Total Operating Revenues 191,064,394 197,582,711 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Interest 184,445,141 193,011,899 
Administrative costs 966,193 1,661,155 

Total Operating Expenses 185,411,334 194,673,054 

OPERATING INCOME 5,653,060 2,909,657 

OTHER FINANCING USES 
Allowance and expenditures for the City 1,022,231 2,373,470 
Allowance and expenditures for Union Station 386,613 503,363 

Total Other Financing Uses 1,408,844 2,876,833 

INCREASE IN NET POSITION 4,244,216 32,824 

NET POSITION 
Beginning of Year, as originally reported 3,585,160 
Correction of prior period balances 684,252 

Beginning of Year, as restated 4,302,236 4,269,412 

End of Year $ 8.546.452 $ 4.302.236 

See accompanying notes. 
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THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Years Ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
2013 

Restated 
2012 

Fees received $ 3,376,507 $ 3,498,045 
Cash payments for salaries, administrative and other expenses (3,228,628) (2,146,632) 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 147,879 1,351,413 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Maturities of loans to qualified entities 316,295,390 247,492,471 
Issuance of loans to qualified entities (224,245,283) (187,611,860) 
Decrease in restricted cash and equivalents 159,724,536 288,380,593 
Interest received on loans and investments 189,222,898 200,258,391 

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 440,997,541 548,519,595 

NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Proceeds from debt issuance 285,779,756 128,811,320 
Deferred charges and debt issuance costs 58,440 57,559,538 
Principal payments to reduce indebtedness (381,414,390) (247,596,471) 
Transfers and expenditures for qualified entities (159,665,669) (291,563,758) 
Interest paid on bonds and note payable (187,160,071) (198,600,887) 

Net Cash Used by Non-Capital Financing Activities (442,401,934) (551,390,258) 

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS (1,256,514) (1,519,250) 

CASH AND EQUIVALENTS 
Beginning of Year 3,916,638 5,435,888 

End of Year $ 2.660.124 $ 3.916,638 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET 
CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating income $ 5,653,060 $ 2,909,657 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash 
provided by operating activities: 

Change in prepaid expenses and other assets (2,245,208) (512,131) 
Change in accounts payable (17,227) 26,654 
Interest income (187,687,887) (194,084,666) 
Interest expense 184,445,141 193,011,899 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 147,879 $ 1,351,413 

See accompanying notes. 
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THE INDIANAPOLIS LOCAL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT BOND BANK 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Nature of Operations: The Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank (the Bond Bank) was 
created in 1985 under applicable State of Indiana statutes. The Bond Bank is an instrumentality of the City 
of Indianapolis (City) but is not a City agency and has no taxing power. It has separate corporate and 
sovereign capacity and its board is composed of five directors appointed by the Mayor of the City. 

The Bond Bank is authorized to buy and sell securities for the purpose of providing funds to the following: 
City of Indianapolis, including all special taxing districts Marion County, Indiana 
Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County Indianapolis Airport Authority 
Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Indianapolis-Marion Co. Building Authority 
Capital Improvement Board of Managers (Marion Co., IN) Indianapolis-Marion County Library 
Marion Co. Convention & Recreational Facilities Authority Fort Harrison Reuse Authority 
Public Schools Chartered by the Mayor of Indianapolis Citizens Energy Group 

The Bond Bank enables the qualified entities to issue debt, in some circumstances, at a lower cost of 
borrowing and on more favorable terms than would be possible by financing on their own. To accomplish 
its purpose, the Bond Bank may issue its own bonds or notes. It also has general powers to enter into, 
make, and perform contracts of every lawful kind to accomplish its purpose. Bonds and notes are issued by 
the Bond Bank to provide funds to loan to the qualified entities and are limited obligations of the Bond 
Bank. They are secured and payable solely from principal and interest payments received by the Bond 
Bank on loans to qualified entities (evidenced by bonds and notes issued by the qualified entities) that were 
made from of particular bonds or notes, and in certain issues, from designated 
funds and earnings held in trust. Owners of the Bond Bank bonds and notes have a claim solely against the 
payments received on the respective loans to qualified entities made by the Bond Bank with proceeds from 
the issuance of particular bonds or notes (and other funds held in trust when applicable) and have no claims 
or rights against any other assets held by the Bond Bank. Indiana statutes permit the Bond Bank to invest in 
securities authorized by its respective fiduciary documents. These investments include obligations of the 
U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, commercial paper, certificates of deposit, repurchase agreements, 
passbook savings, money market deposit accounts, guaranteed investment contracts and negotiable order of 
withdrawal accounts. Repurchase agreements are required to be fully collateralized by interest-bearing 
obligations as determined by the current market value computed on the day the agreement is effective. 

The Bond Bank was established to develop infrastructure, promote education and tourism, and assist in the 
economic development of the City of Indianapolis. Accordingly, fmancial support is provided to certain 
city initiatives and properties. Such support indirectly maintains the credit rating of the Bond Bank, and 
helps it achieve its statutory purpose. Board approved financial support expenditures represent support of 
historical city properties and economic development initiatives. See Note 5 for further details. 

Basis of Presentation and Accounting: The Bond Bank is accounted for as a Proprietary Fund. A 
Proprietary Fund is used to account for an operation where periodic determination of revenues earned, 
expenses incurred, and net income on an accrual basis is appropriate (accrual method). Accordingly, the 
Bond Bank recognizes revenues in the period earned and expenses in the period incurred 

Pursuant to the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the Bond Bank is required to apply all 
applicable GASB pronouncements as well as any standards issued by the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB) on or before November 30, 1989, that do not conflict with GASB pronouncements. As 
permitted by GASB, the Bond Bank has elected not to comply with the FASB Statements & Interpretations 
issued subsequent to November 30, 1989. GASB requires a specific presentation for the financials and a 
section for Management's Discussion & Analysis as supplementary information to precede the statements. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

The Bond Bank has adopted GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative 
Instruments. This pronouncement addresses the recognition, measurement and disclosure of information 
regarding derivative instruments entered into by state and local governments. Governments utilize 
derivative financial instruments to manage specific risks or to make investments. Derivative instruments 
covered within the scope of this Statement are reported at fair value. Changes in fair value of instruments 
used for investment purposes or that are reported as investment instruments because of ineffectiveness are 
reported within the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position. Hedging derivative 
instruments with a change in fair value deemed effective are reported in the Statement of Net Position as 
deferrals. Much of GASB 53 describes the methods of evaluating effectiveness. The derivative instrument 
issued by the Bond Bank was evaluated, and deemed effective, utilizing the synthetic instrument method. 
Disclosures required by GASB 53 have been incorporated into this Statement. 

The Bond Bank reports its net position according to three components: net investment in capital, restricted 
and unrestricted. As of December 31, 2013 and 2012, there was only an unrestricted component. 

Estimates: Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Those estimates and assumptions affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the 
reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used. 

Cash Equivalents: Bond Bank considers all investments in commercial paper, CDs, repurchase agreements, 
passbook savings and money market deposits with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Investments: All investments are reflected at fair value in accordance with GASB. Specifically, money 
market funds and secured investment agreements are reflected at cost (which approximates fair value) while 
U.S. Government obligations are based upon quoted market prices. Changes in the fair value of 
investments are included in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 

Loans to Qualified Entities: Loans to qualified entities are recorded at cost and adjusted for amortization 
of discounts/premiums on a basis approximating a constant return rate over the remaining life of the loan. 

Deferred Debt Issuance Costs: Costs related to the issuance of debt, including original issue discounts and 
premiums, are capitalized and amortized over the term of the respective debt issue on a basis that 
approximates a constant effective interest rate. 

Income Taxes: The Bond Bank is exempt from federal and state income taxes. 

Interest Rate Swap Agreements: The Bond Bank enters into interest rate swap agreements to modify 
interest rates on outstanding debt. The net interest expenditures resulting from these agreements are 
recorded in the financial statements. In addition, changes in fair value of instruments used for investment 
purposes or that are reported as investment instruments because of ineffectiveness are reported within the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position. Hedging derivative instruments with a 
change in fair value deemed effective are reported in the Statement of Net Position as deferrals. 

Defeasance of Debt: Subject to specific covenants with bond or note holders, the Bond Bank considers 
debt to be defeased when cash or other assets are deposited in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to 
provide for all future debt service payments on a specific obligation. The related liability and assets held in 
trust for the related bonds are removed from the financial statements. The difference between the cost of 
escrowed funds to defease debt and the net carrying amount of defeased debt is amortized as a component 
of interest expense over the life of the new debt or the defeased debt, whichever is shorter. 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements: The GASB issued Statement No. 63, "Financial 
Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position." 
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NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

It is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. This standard brings current guidance in line 
with Concepts Statement 4, identifying five elements that make up a statement of financial position: 
Assets, Liabilities, Deferred outflows of resources, Deferred inflows of resources, and Net position. 
This differs from the composition previously required by Statement 34, which required the presentation of 
assets, liabilities, and net assets. During the year ending December 31, 2012, we have applied this 
statement retroactively as required and all prior periods have been revised to conform with current 
presentation requirements. Additionally, in March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65, "Items 
Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities," and is intended to complement Statement No. 63. This 
statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows or 
inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities and recognizes, as 
outflows or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities. For 
governmental entities, the amendments in this Statement are effective for the first period beginning on or 
after December 15, 2012. Accounting changes adopted to conform to this Statement's provisions should be 
applied retroactively by restating the financial statements for all periods presented. If restatement is not 
practical, the cumulative effect of applying this Statement, if any, should be reported as a restatement of 
beginning net position, as appropriate, for the earliest period restated. As a result of applying this 
amendment, current refundings and advance refundings resulting in defeasance of debt, the difference 
between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt should be reported as a deferred 
outflow of resources or a deferred inflow of resources and recognized as a component of interest expense in 

a systematic and rational manner over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, 
whichever is shorter. In addition, an entity will no longer capitalize and amortize debt issuance costs 
incurred, but record these costs in the current period as a deferred outflow (expense). Bond issuance costs 
newly incurred should be expensed in the year incurred, prospectively. Additional disclosure is required 
under this Statement in the period first applied. The impact of adopting this Statement was a reduction of 
unamortized bond issuance costs of approximately $51.78M and an offsetting reduction in the net bond 
discount or premium in a similar amount, as well as a reduction in the annual amortization of all the above. 

NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Proceeds of certain note and bond issues are invested with various banks in their capacity as trustees under 
trust agreements executed concurrently with the indentures and are pledged to the repayment of certain 
notes payable and bonds payable. The Bond Bank Act permits funds to be invested as provided in trust 
indentures executed by the Bond Bank and based on resolutions of its Board of Directors. 

The Bond Bank's cash and investments at December 31, 2013, are summarized as follows: 

Cost Fair Value 
U.S. Government agency obligations $ 190,221,793 $ 191,038,679 
Money market funds 119,502,795 119,502,795 
Commercial Paper 4,529,771 4,655,000 
Guaranteed investment contracts 17,236,319 17,236,319 
Cash 2,660,124 2,660,124 

Total Cash and Investments $ 334,150,802 $ 335,092,917 

The Bond Bank's cash and investments at December 31, 2012, are summarized as follows: 

Cost Fair Value 
U.S. Government agency obligations $ 140,679,139 $ 137,946,815 
Money market funds 332,320,195 332,320,195 
Commercial Paper 4,529,463 4,654,000 
Guaranteed investment contracts 17,236,319 17,236,319 
Cash 3,916,638 3,916,638 

Total Cash and Investments $ 498,681,754 $ 496,073,967 
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NOTE 2 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Funds deposited under investment agreements with banks and insurance companies earn a fixed interest 
rate and generally expire upon extinguishment of the debt issues to which they relate. Funds deposited 
under investment agreements with banks and insurance companies are unsecured. As of December 31, 

2013, the Bond Bank had the following investments and maturities: 

Investment Type Fair Value 

Investment Maturities (in Years) 

Less Than 1 

More 
1-5 6-10 Than 10 

U.S. Government agency 
obligations $191,038,679 $ 72,401,902 $118,636,777 

Commercial Paper 4,655,000 4,655,000 

Guaranteed investment 
contracts 17,236,319 17,236,319 

$212,929,998 $ 94,293,221 $118,636,777 

Credit Risk Disclosure 
The following table provides information on the credit ratings associated with the Bond Bank's 
investments at December 31, 2013: 

Credit Ratings S&P Fitch Moody's Fair Value 
U.S. Government agency 
Obligations AAA AAA Aaa $ 191,038,679 

Banco Santander Chile CP A A+ Aa3 4,655,000 

FSA Cap Mgmt Sery LLC GIC AA- AAA Aa3 16,172,359 
AIG GIC (US Treasuries held as 

collateral) AA+ AAA Aaa 1,063,960 

Total Rated Investments $ 212,929,998 

Concentration of Credit Risk 
There are no limits on the amount that may be invested in any one issuer. The following shows an 
investment in an issuer that represents 5% or more of the total investments at December 31, 2013: 

U.S. Government 58% 

Funds deposited under secured investment agreements earn fixed interest. At times, a portion of these 
investments are for the Tax Warrant Program. The agreements allow periodic withdrawals to meet the 
program's financing needs and expire upon extinguishment of the related Warrant Program note payable. 

The Bond Bank's financial instruments that are exposed to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily 
of cash and cash equivalents. The Bond Bank places 93% of its cash and cash equivalents with primarily 
three financial institutions. At times, such amounts may be in excess of the FDIC insured limit. The 
Bond Bank has never experienced any losses related to these balances. All non-interest bearing cash 
balances were fully insured at December 31, 2012 due to a temporary federal program in effect from 
December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2012. Under the program, there was no limit to the amount of 
insurance for eligible accounts. Beginning January 1, 2013, insurance coverage reverted to $250,000 per 
depositor at each financial institution, and non-interest bearing cash balances may again exceed federally 
insured limits. Interest-bearing amounts on deposit in excess of federally insured limits at December 31, 
2013 and 2012 are $120,162,919 and $334,236,833, respectively. 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES 

All purchases of qualified obligations are authorized by the Board of Directors of the Bond Bank. Prior to 

being presented to the Board of Directors, an evaluation of each purchase is made by Bond Bank 
management and independent consultants. Repayment of these obligations by the qualified entities is 

funded by many sources, including property tax revenues and user fees. 

The Bond Bank's loans to qualified entities at December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as follows: 

Marion County Convention and Recreational Facilities 
Authority Bonds of 1991, Series C, maturing January 1, 2014 
to 2017, with interest at 5.5%. 

Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Detention 
Center Bonds of 1989, matured December 30, 2012 (but was 
not paid until January 11, 2013), with interest at 8%. 

Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County Bonds of 
1988, Series A, maturing June 30, 2014 to December 30, 2019, 
with interest at 7.4%. 

Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Bonds, City of 
Indianapolis Redevelopment District Tax Increment Revenue 
Bonds of 1992, Series A, maturing February 1, 2014, with 
interest at 6.75%. 

2013 2012 

$ 49,790,000 $ 60,660,000 

1,465,000 

11,075,000 12,495,000 

15,880,000 30,510,000 

City of Indianapolis Redevelopment District Bonds of 1993, 
Series A, matured January 1, 2013, with yields on capital 
appreciation bonds at 6.3%. 6,365,000 

City of Indianapolis Sanitary District Bonds of 1993, Series A, 
matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 5.9%. 4,660,000 

City of Indianapolis Flood Control District Bonds of 1993, 
Series A, matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 5.9%. 925,000 

City of Indianapolis Park District Bonds of 1993 Series A, 
matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 5.9%. 1,985,000 

City of Indianapolis Metropolitan Thoroughfare District Bonds of 
1993, Series A, matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 5.9%. 3,550,000 

City of Indianapolis, Parks District Bonds, Series 2007 B, 
matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 0%. 100,000 

City of Indianapolis, Metropolitan Thoroughfare District Bonds, 
Series 2007 B, matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 0%. 179,000 

City of Indianapolis, Flood Control District Bonds, Series 2007 B, 
matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 0%. 47,000 

City of Indianapolis, Sanitary District Bonds, Series 2007 D, 
matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 0%. 235,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

City of Indianapolis Redevelopment District Subordinate Tax 
Increment Revenue and Refunding Bonds Series 1999 A, 
maturing February 1, 2017 to 2029, yields on capital 
appreciation bonds ranging from 5.65% to 5.82%. 

2013 2012 

$241,640,000 $241,640,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formerly City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Revenue Bonds, Series 2002 A, maturing January 1, 2014, 
with interest at 5.5%. 4,410,000 12,570,000 

City of Indianapolis Subordinate District Tax Increment Refunding 
Bonds Series 2002 B, with interest ranging from 4.13% to 5.00%, 
refunded on June 6, 2013 by the City of Indianapolis, Indiana 
Economic Development Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 
2013 A, representing amounts maturing February 1, 2030. 

City of Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Arrestee 
Processing Center Lease Rental Revenue Bonds of 2003, with 
interest ranging from 4% to 5%, refunded on February 13, 2013 by 
the Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Bonds, Series 
2013, representing amounts maturing January 15, 2023. 

City of Indianapolis, Park District Refunding Bonds, Series 2003 A, 
with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the Parks 
District, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2018. 

City of Indianapolis, Metro Thoroughfare District Bonds, Series 2003 
A, with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the Metro 
Thoroughfare District, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2018. 

City of Indianapolis, Metro Thoroughfare District Refunding Bonds, Series 
2003 A, with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the Metro 
Thoroughfare District, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2018. 

City of Indianapolis, Sanitary District Refunding Bonds, Series 2003 
A, with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the 
Sanitary District, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2018. 

City of Indianapolis, Flood Control District Refunding Bonds, Series 
2003 A, with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 2013 by the City 
of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, Series A for the 
Flood Control District, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2018. 

City of Indianapolis Indy Roads Revenue Bonds, Series 2003, with 
with interest at 5%, refunded on October 23, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana, Indy Roads Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 
2013 A, representing amounts maturing January 1, 2019. 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

2013 2012 

City of Indianapolis, Fall Creek Project, Series 2004 A, maturing 
February 1, 2014 to 2028, with interest ranging from 5.0% to 5.4%. $10,740,000 $11,200,000 

City of Indianapolis Airport Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 
2004 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2034, with interest ranging 
from 4.75% to 5.25%. 193,750,000 197,885,000 

City of Indianapolis Simon Notes Series 2004 A, maturing 
February 1, 2015 to 2017, with interest indexed to LIBOR. 1,353,169 1,353,169 

City of Indianapolis Simon Notes Series 2004 B, maturing February 
1, 2014, to August 1, 2014, with interest indexed to LIBOR. 6,825,000 6,825,000 

City of Indianapolis Simon Notes Series 2004 C, maturing February 
1, 2014 to August 1, 2014, with interest indexed to LIBOR. 3,000,000 7,150,000 

City of Indianapolis, Pension Bonds of 2005, Series A maturing 
January 15, 2014 to 2022, with interest ranging from 4.61% to 
5.28%. 64,885,000 70,930,000 

City of Indianapolis Airport Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 
2005 A, maturing January 1, 2023 to 2033, with interest ranging 
from 4.75% to 5.25%. 197,385,000 197,385,000 

Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County Series 2005, 
maturing January 1, 2014 to 2025, with interest ranging from 
4.35% to 5.25%. 20,635,000 21,940,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2005 F, maturing 
Jaunary 1, 2014 to 2029, with interest ranging from 4% to 5%. 69,705,000 69,805,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Net Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 A, maturing 
January 1, 2016 to 2022, with interest at 5.5%. 77,830,000 77,830,000 

City of Indianapolis, Facilities Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 
maturing January 15, 2014 to July 15, 2021, with interest 
ranging from 4% to 5%. 10,675,000 11,760,000 

City of Indianapolis, Stormwater District Bonds, Series 2006 A, 
with interest ranging from 4.25% to 5.00%, refunded on October 
16, 2013 by the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Stormwater District, 
Refunding Revenue Bonds of 2013, Series A, representing 
amounts maturing January 1, 2026. 

Indianapolis Airport Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 A, 
with interest ranging from 4.70% to 5.00%, partially refunded on 
June 11, 2013 by the Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 A and Series B, representing amounts 
both maturing July 1, 2018. 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

Indianapolis Airport Authority Taxable Airport Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2006 B, matured January 1, 2013, with interest at 5.59%. 

2013 2012 

$ 5,135,000 

City of Lawrence, (Fort Harrison Reuse Authority), Fort Harrison 
Military Base Reuse District Tax Increment Bonds, Series 2006, 
maturing February 1, 2014 to 2026, with interest ranging from 
4% to 5%. $ 8,580,000 9,085,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2007 B, maturing 
January 1, 2022 to 2025, with interest at 5.25%. 70,410,000 70,410,000 

City of Indianapolis, Taxable Economic Development Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2007 C, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2035, with interest at 5.9%. 70,110,000 71,115,000 

City of Indianapolis, Flood Control District Refunding Bonds, Series 
2007 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2018, with interest at 5%. 5,660,000 5,660,000 

City of Indianapolis, Metropolitan Thoroughfare District Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2007 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2018, with 
interest at 5%. 21,770,000 21,770,000 

City of Indianapolis, Park District Refunding Bonds, Series 2007 
A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2018, with interest at 5%. 12,160,000 12,160,000 

City of Indianapolis, Sanitary District Refunding Bonds, Series 
2007 C, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2018, with interest at 5%. 28,570,000 28,570,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Tax Increment 
Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 A, maturing February 1, 

2014 to 2021, with interest ranging from 4.00% to 4.13%. 5,925,000 6,590,000 

City of Indianapolis, Taxable Economic Development Revenue 
Bonds, 2007 (Glendale Mall), maturing February 1, 2014 to 2027, 
with interest ranging 5.64% to 6.21%. 4,550,000 4,765,000 

City of Indianapolis, Taxable Economic Development Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2007 (PRF Accelerator), maturing February 1, 2014 
to 2023, with interest at 6.2%. 3,975,000 4,255,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 A, maturing January 1, 

2026 to 2027, with interest at 4.75%. 1,500,000 1,500,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 B, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2038 with interest ranging 3.75% to 5.25%. 95,455,000 97,880,000 

Facilities Revenue Bonds of 2007, maturing January 15, 2014 
to July 15, 2021, with interest ranging 3.75% to 4.13%. 2,320,000 2,565,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

2013 2012 

Lighthouse Academies Inc. of Indiana, Charter Schools Financing 
Notes of 2007, dated March 30, 2007, was to mature March 30, 2014, 
paid off ahead of schedule on August 28, 2013, with interest at 4.78%. $ 3,113,652 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Bonds, Series 2008 A, 
maturing February 1, 2014 to 2038, with interest ranging from 
3.5% to 5.0%. $ 56,460,000 57,685,000 

City of Indianapolis, MECA General Obligation Bonds, Series 
2008 B, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2024, with interest 
ranging from 4.0% to 5.6%. 30,660,000 32,880,000 

Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Notes of 2008, 
dated December 18, 2008, matured December 18, 2013, with 
interest adjusted annually, not to exceed the LIBOR rate plus 
125 basis points, as defined. 5,000,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis, Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Bonds, Series 2009 A, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2038, with interest ranging from 4.00% to 5.63%. 545,845,000 552,705,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Subordinate Tax 
Increment Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2009 A, maturing 
February 1, 2015 to 2020, with interest rate at 5%. 145,780,000 145,780,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Subordinate Taxable 
Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2009 B, maturing February 
1, 2014 to 2015, with interest ranging from 3.57% to 3.80%. 5,445,000 10,635,000 

Fort Harrison Military Base Reuse District Tax Increment Revenue 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2009, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2026, 
with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 9,635,000 9,940,000 

City of Indianapolis, Sanitary District Revenue Bonds, Series 
2009 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2015, with interest 
ranging from 3% to 4%. 1,015,000 1,500,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2009 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2015, with interest 
ranging from 3% to 4%. 525,000 775,000 

City of Indianapolis, Flood Control District Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2009 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2015, with interest 
ranging from 3% to 4%. 355,000 525,000 

Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2009 A, maturing January 10, 2014 to 2016, with interest 
ranging from 3% to 4%. 3,605,000 4,835,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

City of Indianapolis, Building Authority Revenue Bonds, Series 
2009 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2017, with interest ranging 
from 4.21% to 5.03%. 

Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 
2010 A, issued by the Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion 
County, IN, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2040 with interest 
ranging from 4% to 6%. 

Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 
2010 B, issued by the Indianapolis-Marion County Building 
Authority, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2040 with interest 
ranging from 2.00% to 6.12%. 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 A, maturing February 1, 2014 to 
2025, with interest at 5%. 

Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 
2010 A, issued by the City of Indianapolis, IN, maturing February 
1, 2015 to 2025, with interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.13%. 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 D, maturing 
to 2035, with interest ranging from 2.60% to 5.15%. 

City of Indianapolis, Sanitary District PILOT Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2010 A, maturing January 1, 2019 to 2040, 
with interest ranging from 4.13% to 5.00%. 

2013 2012 

$ 3,265,000 $ 4,000,000 

186,565,000 195,000,000 

463,310,000 465,580,000 

5,962,229 6,337,967 

17,375,000 17,375,000 

5,045,000 5,045,000 

159,515,000 159,515,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indianapolis Airport Authority Bonds, 
Series 2010 L, remarketed October 1, 2012, maturing January 
1, 2014 to 2037, bearing interest at a weekly rate, subject to 
swap agreement (see Notes 7 and 8). 341,735,000 345,970,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Tax Increment 
Revenue Notes, Series 2010 B, maturing February 1, 2014 
to August 1, 2030, with interest at 3.75%. 2,860,000 2,980,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Limited Recourse 
Notes, Series 2010 A, maturing July 30, 2015, with interest at 
3.92%. 2,500,000 2,500,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2011 A, maturing February 1, 2021 to 2036, with interest 
at 5.25%. 81,640,000 81,640,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development Taxable Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2011 B, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2021, with 
interest ranging from 2.91% to 4.81%. 15,310,000 15,310,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Tax Increment 
Revenue Multipurpose Bonds, Series 2011 A, maturing February 

2013 2012 

1, 2014 to August 1, 2024, with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. $ 35,140,000 $ 37,475,000 

Marion County Convention and Recreational Facilities Authority 
(MCCRFA) Excise Taxes Lease Rental Revenue Refunding Senior 
Bonds, Series 2011 A, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2021, with interest 
ranging from 3% to 5%. 31,750,000 35,035,000 

Citizens Energy Group (formally City of Indianapolis Waterworks 
District) Net Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 A, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2041, with interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.13%. 57,170,000 58,190,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 C, maturing February 1, 2015 to 
2036, with interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.75%. 25,425,000 25,425,000 

City of Indianapolis, Stormwater District Bonds, Series 2011, 
maturing January 1, 2014 to 2041, with interest at 3.58%. 16,115,000 16,445,000 

Marion County Convention and Recreational Facilities Authority 
(MCCRFA) Excise Taxes Lease Rental Revenue Refunding Senior 
Bonds, Series 2011 B, maturing June 1, 2022 to 2027, with interest 
at 5%. 20,010,000 20,010,000 

Marion County Convention and Recreational Facilities Authority 
(MCCRFA) Excise Taxes Lease Rental Revenue Refunding 
Subordinate Bonds, Series 2011 A, maturing June 1, 2014 to 
2027, with interest ranging from 4% to 5%. 200,200,000 204,965,000 

Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation General Obligation 
Bonds, Series 2012, maturing January 10, 2014 to 2017, with 
interest ranging from 4.35% to 5.13%. 2,720,000 3,000,000 

Marion County Convention and Recreational Facilities Authority 
(MCCRFA) Excise Taxes Lease Rental Revenue Refunding Senior 
Bonds, Series 2012 A, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2021, with interest 
ranging from 0.87% to 3.06%. 43,970,000 43,970,000 

City of Indianapolis, Redevelopment District Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2012 A, maturing February 1, 2014 to 
August 1, 2020, with interest at 3.34%. 2,445,000 2,715,000 

Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 
2012 A, maturing July 1, 2014 to 2019, with interest at 1.25%. 44,025,000 46,850,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development District Taxable 
Special Program Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 I, maturing 
April 1, 2014 to 2030, with interest ranging from 0.75% to 3.6%. 7,585,000 7,690,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development District Special 
Program Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 J, maturing April 1, 

2014 to 2039, with interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 

2013 2012 

$ 16,575,000 $ 16,725,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development District Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2012, maturing December 1, 2017, with interest at 2.7%. 7,500,000 7,500,000 

City of Indianapolis, Economic Development District Tax 
Increment Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2012 A, 
with interest at 1.55%, refunded on June 6, 2013 by the City of 
Indianapolis, Indiana Economic Development Tax Increment 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 A, representing amounts 
maturing February 1, 2030. 

Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Qualified 
Obligation Bonds, Series 2013 A, maturing January 15, 
2014 to 2040, with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 42,460,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, 
Series A for the Parks District, maturing January 1, 2014 
to 2018, with interest at 5.25%. 2,324,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, 
Series A for the Metropolitan Thoroughfare District, maturing 
January 1, 2014 to 2018, with interest at 5.25%. 5,339,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, 
Series A for the Flood Control District, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2018, with interest at 5.25%. 1,080,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana Refunding Bonds of 2013, 
Series A for the Sanitary District, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2018, with interest at 5.25%. 5,451,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Stormwater District, Refunding 
Revenue Bonds of 2013, Series A, maturing January 1, 

2014 to 2026, with interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 38,355,000 

Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority Bonds, Series 
2013, maturing January 15, 2015 to 2023, with interest at 2.14%. 7,665,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana Economic Development Tax 
Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2013 A, maturing February 
1, 2014 to 2030, with interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, IndyRoads Revenue Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2013 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2019, 
with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 

45,020,000 

9,010,000 

Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 
2013 A, maturing January 1, 2014 to July 1, 2018, interest at 1.8%. 13,000,000 
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NOTE 3 - LOANS TO QUALIFIED ENTITIES (CONTINUED) 

2013 

Indianapolis Airport Authority Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 
2013 B, maturing January 1, 2014 to July 1, 2018, interest at 1.61%. 24,845,000 

Restated 
2012 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Taxable Economic Development Tax 
Increment Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2013 A, 
maturing September 30, 2014, with interest at 1.62%. 2,325,000 

City of Indianapolis, Indiana, Economic Development Tax 
Increment Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, Series 2013 B, 
maturing September 30, 2014, with interest at 1.05%. 15,000,000 

4,365,554,398 4,469,975,788 
Less: Unamortized discount/premium (30,957,687) (43,328,970) 

4,334,596,711 4,426,646,818 
Less: Current Portion of Loans Receivable (182,744,760) (166,784,856) 

Long-term Portion of Loans Receivable $4,151,851,951 $4,259,861,962 

Loans to qualified entities, registered to the Bond Bank, are either serial, term, or serial and term maturities. 

NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE 

The Bond Bank's bonds payable at December 31, 2013 and 2012, are summarized as follows: 

2013 2012 

Series 1992 B Bonds, maturing January 10, 2014 to 2020, with 
interest at 6%. $ 12,845,000 $ 15,780,000 

Series 1992 D Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014, interest at 6.75%. 15,880,000 30,510,000 

Series 1993 A Bonds, matured January 10, 2013, with yields on 
capital appreciation bonds at 6.3%. 6,365,000 

Series 1995 A Refunding Bonds, matured July 1, 2013, interest at 
5.3%. The carrying value of the debt represented $10,880,000 of the 
Series 1995 A Refunding Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2012, 
net of unamortized loss on defeasance of $0 at December 31, 2012. 10,880,000 

Series 1998 A Refunding Bonds, matured February 1, 2013 interest at 
5.25%. The carrying value of the debt represented $11,720,000 of the 
Series 1998 A Refunding Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2012, 
net of unamortized loss on defeasance of $0 at December 31, 2012. 11,720,000 

Series 1999 E Refunding Bonds, maturing February 1, 2017 to 2029, 
yields on capital appreciation bonds ranging from 5.65% to 5.82%. 241,640,000 241,640,000 

Series 2002 A Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014, with interest at 
5.5%. The carrying value of the debt represents the $4,410,000 and 
$12,570,000 of Series 2002 A Bonds outstanding at December 31, 
2013 and 2012, respectively, net of unamortized gain on defeasance 
of $0 and $6,029 at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 4,410,000 12,576,029 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

2013 2012 

Series 2002 G Bonds, with interest ranging from 4% to 5%, 
refunded on June 6, 2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 F, representing 
amounts maturing February 1, 2030. $ 28,655,000 

Series 2003 B Bonds, with interest ranging from 3.75% to 5.00%, 
refunded on February 13, 2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 E, representing 
amounts maturing January 15, 2023. 8,065,000 

Series 2003 D Bonds, with interest at 5.25%, refunded on July 31, 
2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public Improvement Bond Bank 
Bonds, Series 2013 C, representing amounts maturing January 10, 

2018. The carrying value of the debt represented the $17,800,000 of 
the Series 2003 D Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2012, net of 
unamortized loss on defeasance of $38,052 at December 31, 2012. 17,761,948 

Series 2003 E Bonds, with interest ranging from 3.7% to 5.0%, 
refunded on October 23, 2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 H, representing 
amounts maturing January 1, 2019. 10,700,000 

Series 2004 E Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2028, with 
interest ranging from 5.0% to 5.4%. $ 10,740,000 11,200,000 

Series 2004 I Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2034, with 
interest ranging from 4.75% to 5.25%. 193,750,000 197,885,000 

Series 2005 A Bonds, with ranging from 4.48% to 5.28%, 
refunded on March 5, 2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 B, representing 
amounts maturing January 15, 2022. 70,930,000 

Series 2005 B Bonds, maturing January 1, 2023 to 2033, with 
interest ranging from 4.75% to 5.25%. 197,385,000 197,385,000 

Series 2005 D Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2025, with 
interest ranging from 4.35% to 5.25%. 20,635,000 21,940,000 

Series 2005 E Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2017, with 
interest ranging from 4% to 5%. The carrying value of the debt 
represents $49,970,000 and $50,020,000 of the Series 2005 E 
Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, 
net of unamortized gain on defeasance of $190,949 and $312,950 
at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 50,160,949 50,332,950 

Series 2005 F Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2029, with 
interest ranging from 4% to 5%. 69,705,000 69,805,000 

Series 2006 A Bonds, maturing January 1, 2016 to 2022, 
with interest at 5.5%. 77,830,000 77,830,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

2013 2012 

Series 2006 B Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to July 15, 
2021, with interest ranging from 4% to 5%. $ 10,675,000 $ 11,760,000 

Series 2006 D Bonds, with interest ranging from 4.25% to 
5.00%, refunded on October 16, 2013 by the Indianapolis 
Local Public Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 D, 
representing amounts maturing January 1, 2026. 39,450,000 

Series 2006 F Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2037, 
with interest ranging from 4.75% to 5.00%. 248,080,000 304,575,000 

Series 2006 G Bonds, matured January 1, 2013, with 
interest at 5.59%. 5,135,000 

Series 2006 H Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2026, 
with interest ranging from 4% to 5%. 8,580,000 9,085,000 

Series 2007 B Bonds, maturing January 1, 2022 to 2025, with 
interest at 5.25%. The carrying value of the debt represents 
$70,410,000 and $70,410,000 of the Series 2007 B Bonds 
outstanding at December 31, 2013 and 2012, net of unamortized 
gain on defeasance of $104,079 and $115,040 at December 31, 
2013 and 2012, respectively. 70,514,079 70,525,040 

Series 2007 C (Indianapolis Colts, Inc. Project), maturing June 1, 

2014 to 2035, with interest at 5.9%. 70,110,000 71,115,000 

Series 2007 D, Refunding Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 
to 2018, with interest at 5%. 68,160,000 68,160,000 

Series 2007 E, Refunding Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 
2021, with interest ranging from 4.00% to 4.13%. The carrying 
value of the debt represents $5,925,000 and $6,590,000 of the 
Series 2007 E Bonds outstanding at December 31, 2013 and 
2012, respectively, net of unamortized gain on defeasance of 
$2,534 and $3,269 at December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 5,927,534 6,593,269 

Glendale Mall Taxable Bonds, 2007 G, maturing February 1, 

2014 to 2027, with interest ranging from 5.64% to 6.21%. 4,550,000 4,765,000 

Series 2007 K Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2023, 
with interest at 6.2%. 3,975,000 4,255,000 

Series 2007 L Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2038, 
with interest ranging from 3.75% to 5.25%. 96,955,000 99,380,000 

Series 2007 M Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to July 15, 
2021, with interest ranging from 3.75% to 4.13%. 2,320,000 2,565,000 

Series 2008 A Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2038, 
with interest ranging from 3.5% to 5.0%. 56,460,000 57,685,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Series 2008 B Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to 20Z4, 
with interest ranging from 4.0% to 5.6%. 

Series 2009 A Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2038, with 
interest ranging from 4.00% to 5.63%. 

Series 2009 B Bonds, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2020, with 
interest at 5%. 

Series 2009 C Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2015, with 
interest ranging from 3.57% to 3.80%. 

Series 2009 D Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2026, with 
interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 

Series 2009 F Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2017, with 
interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.03%. 

Series 2010 A Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2040, with 
interest ranging from 4% to 6%. 

Series 2010 B Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2040, with 
interest ranging from 2.00% to 6.12%. 

Series 2010 C Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2025, with 
an interest rate at 5%. 

Series 2010 D Bonds, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2025, with 
interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.13%. 

Series 2010 E Bonds, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2035, with 
interest ranging from 2.60% to 5.15%. 

Series 2010 F Bonds, maturing January 1, 2019 to 2040, with 
interest ranging from 4.13% to 5.00%. 

2013 2012 

$ 30,660,000 $ 32,880,000 

545,845,000 552,705,000 

145,780,000 145,780,000 

5,445,000 10,635,000 

9,635,000 9,940,000 

8,765,000 11,635,000 

186,565,000 195,000,000 

463,310,000 465,580,000 

5,962,229 6,337,967 

17,375,000 17,375,000 

5,045,000 5,045,000 

159,515,000 159,515,000 

Series 2010 L Bonds, remarketed October 1, 2012, maturing 
January 1, 2014 to 2037, bearing interest at a weekly rate, 
subject to swap agreement (see Notes 7 and 8). 341,735,000 345,970,000 

Series 2011 A Bonds, maturing February 1, 2021 to 2036, with 
interest at 5.25%. 81,640,000 81,640,000 

Series 2011 B Bonds, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2021, with 
interest ranging from 2.91% to 4.81%. 15,310,000 15,310,000 

Series 2011 C Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2024, with 
interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 35,140,000 37,475,000 

Series 2011 D Bonds, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2021, with 
interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 31,750,000 35,035,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Series 2011 E Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2041, with 
interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.13%. 

2013 

$ 57,170,000 

2012 

$ 58,190,000 

Series 2011 F Bonds, maturing February 1, 2015 to 2036, with 
interest ranging from 3.00% to 5.75%. 25,425,000 25,425,000 

Series 2011 H Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2041, with 
interest at 3.58%. 16,115,000 16,445,000 

Series 2011 1 Bonds, maturing June 1, 2022 to 2027, with 
interest at 5%. 20,010,000 20,010,000 

Series 2011 K Bonds, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2027, with 
interest ranging from 4% to 5%. 200,200,000 204,965,000 

Series 2012 A Bonds, maturing January 10, 2014 to 2017, with 
interest at 2.05%. 2,735,000 3,100,000 

Series 2012 B Bonds, maturing June 1, 2014 to 2021, with 
interest ranging from 0.87% to 3.06%. 43,970,000 43,970,000 

Series 2012 F Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to August 1, 

2020, with interest at 3.34%. 2,445,000 2,715,000 

Series 2012 H Bonds, maturing July 1, 2014 to 2019, with 
interest at 1.25%. 44,025,000 46,850,000 

Series 2012 I Bonds, maturing April 1, 2014 to 2030, with 
interest ranging from 0.75% to 3.60%. 7,585,000 7,690,000 

Series 2012 J Bonds, maturing April 1, 2014 to 2039, with 
interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 16,575,000 16,725,000 

Series 2012 K Bonds, maturing December 1, 2017, with 
interest at 2.7%. 7,500,000 7,500,000 

Series 2013 A Bonds, maturing January 15, 2014 to 2040, 
with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 42,460,000 

Series 2013 B Bonds, maturing January 15, 2016 to 2022, 
with interest ranging from 0.79% to 2.47%. 61,305,000 

Series 2013 C Bonds, maturing January 10, 2014 to 2018, 
with interest ranging from 1.5% to 4.0%. 14,930,000 

Series 2013 D Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2026, 
with interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 38,355,000 

Series 2013 E Bonds, maturing January 15, 2015 to 2023, 
with interest at 2.14%. 7,665,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

Series 2013 F Bonds, maturing February 1, 2014 to 2030, 
with interest ranging from 2% to 5%. 

Series 2013 H Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to 2019, 
with interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 

Series 2013 I Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to July 1, 

2018, with interest at 1.8%. 

Series 2013 J Bonds, maturing January 1, 2014 to July 1, 

2018, with interest at 1.61%. 

Plus/(Less): Deferred charges 

Less: Unamortized discount/premium 

Less: Current Portion of Bonds of Payable 

Long-term Portion of Bonds Payable 

2013 

$ 45,020,000 

9,010,000 

13,000,000 

24,845,000 
4,331,109,791 

(297,562) 
4,330,812,229 

(30,416,715) 
4,300,395,514 
(149,494,760) 

$4,150,900,754 

Restated 
2012 

4,428,452,203 
(399,236) 

4,428,052,967 
(42,281,471) 

4,385,771,496 
(142,435,738) 

$4,243,335,758 

All of the bonds issues listed above are either serial or serial and term maturities. 

The Bond Bank's notes payable at December 31, 2013 and 2012, are summarized as follows: 

2013 

Series 2004 A-C, dated October 28, 2004, maturing February 1, 

2014 to 2017, with interest at LIBOR. 

Series 2007 A Notes, dated March 30, 2007, was to mature 
March 30, 2014, paid off ahead of schedule on August 28, 2013, 
with interest at 4.78%. 

Indianapolis Public Transportation Corporation Notes of 2008, 
dated December 18, 2008, matured December 18, 2013, with 
interest adjusted annually, not to exceed the LIBOR rate plus 125 
basis points, as defined. 

Series 2010 B Notes, dated August 9, 2010, maturing February 1, 

2014 to August 1, 2030, with interest at 3.75%. 

Series 2010 C Notes dated July 30, 2010, maturing July 30, 2015, 
with interest at 3.92%. 

Series 2012 A Notes dated November 5, 2012, with interest at 
1.55%, refunded on June 6, 2013 by the Indianapolis Local Public 
Improvement Bond Bank Bonds, Series 2013 F, representing 
amounts maturing February 1, 2030. 

Series 2013 A Notes dated September 30, 2013, maturing 
September 30, 2014, with interest at 1.62%. 

28 

$ 11,178,169 

2,860,000 

2,500,000 

2,325,000 

2012 

$ 15,328,169 

3,113,652 

5,000,000 

2,980,000 

2,500,000 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

2013 2012 

Series 2013 B Notes dated November 26, 2013, maturing 
September 30, 2014, with interest at 1.05%. 15,000,000 

33,863,169 44,121,821 
Less: Current Portion of Notes Payable (27,270,000) (24,583,118) 

Long-term Portion of Notes Payable $ 6,593,169 $ 19,538,703 

The faith, credit and taxing power of the City of Indianapolis or any political subdivision thereof are not 
pledged to the payment of principal and interest on these obligations. However, certain series of Bond 
Bank bonds were fully insured at December 31, 2013 and 2012, by private insurance policies. 

The Tax Anticipation Warrant Notes are separately secured and payable solely from a trust estate 
attributable to that series of notes. The trust estate includes investments pledged under respective note 
indentures such as the secured investment agreements (refer to Note 2). The note indentures also require 
maintenance of various accounts and provide for the trustee to invest funds according to guidelines 
established by the note indentures. 

Scheduled principal payments due on bonds and notes payable outstanding at December 31, 2013, are 
summarized as follows: 

Payable In Principal Interest Debt Service 

2014 $ 176,764,760 $ 189,773,929 $ 366,538,689 
2015 161,549,745 185,233,374 346,783,119 
2016 179,983,910 178,354,497 358,338,407 
2017 201,387,801 171,033,611 372,421,412 
2018 195,080,977 163,086,013 358,166,990 
2019-2023 852,205,736 706,869,522 1,559,075,258 
2024-2028 911,547,469 528,569,212 1,440,116,681 
2029-2033 840,335,000 338,660,802 1,178,995,802 
2034-2038 724,230,000 132,080,546 856,310,546 
2039-2043 121,590,000 7,407,814 128,997,814 
2044-2048 

4,364,675,398 2,601,069,320 6,965,744,718 
Less: Unamortized discount on bonds (30,416,715) (30,416,715) 

$4,334,258,683 $2,601,069,320 $6 935,328,003 
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NOTE 4 - BONDS AND NOTES PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 

The Bond Bank's bonds and notes payable rollforward schedules at December 31, 2013 and 2012, are 
summarized as follows: 

BONDS NOTES 

Total Outstanding Debt 12/31/11 $ 4,510,952,809 $ 37,725,659 

Total Additions 2012 128,550,000 15,200,000 

Total Deductions 2012 (238,792,633) (8,803,838) 

Outstanding Debt $ 4,400,710,176 $ 44,121,821 

Add: Change In Unamortized Discount/Premium-Restated (14,938,680) 

Total Outstanding Debt 12/31/12-Restated $ 4,385,771,496 $ 44,121,821 

Total Additions 2013 256,590,000 17,325,000 

Total Deductions 2013 (353,830,738) (27,583,652) 

Outstanding Debt $ 4,288,530,758 S13-812.1,169_ 

Add: Change In Unamortized Discount/Premium 11,864,756 

Total Outstanding Debt 12/31/13 $ 4,300,395,514 $ 33,863,169 

NOTE 5 - OPERATIONS 

For 2013, the Bond Bank's consolidated revenues exceeded expenses by $4.24 million. For 2012, 
consolidated revenues exceeded expenses by $30K. Those consolidated figures include all trust activity, 
whose revenues and expenses, primarily interest-related, depend solely on the timing and payment structure 
of the bond and note issues. Remove all trust activity, and the Bond Bank's day-to-day operational division 
remains. The Bond Bank's operations experienced an overall net profit of $1.01 million in 2013 and an 
overall net loss of $1.03 million in 2012. 

As stated in Note 1, the Bond Bank provides financial support to certain City of Indianapolis initiatives and 
properties. Amongst others, they include Indianapolis Downtown Inc., which develops, manages and 
markets downtown Indianapolis; Union Station, which leases out space for a wide variety of purposes, 
including retail and office use; the City Market, which serves as a community gathering place and one-stop 
shop for fresh produce, protein, dairy and baked goods; and Develop Indy, which offers a number of 
strategic resources to make doing business in Indianapolis profitable (a 2012 expense only). 

The Bond Bank is able to help fund these initiatives, amongst others, with the revenue it generates via new 
issuance fees and its yearly continual fees on the outstanding debt balance of each bond or note issue at the 
beginning of the year (ranging from 10 to 2.4 basis points in 2013). The fee revenue earned from those 
issues in which the City of Indianapolis serves as the qualified entity is offset by the monetary assistance it 
then provides back. In 2013, the financial support supplied to the aforementioned initiatives and properties 
above, netted against the fee revenues earned from bond and note issues in which the City of Indianapolis is 
the qualified entity, resulted in a net profit of only $91.12K. In 2012, the financial support actually 
exceeded fee revenues, resulting in a net loss of $1.60 million. 
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NOTE 6 - DEFEASED DEBT 

The outstanding balance of defeased debt which is not included in the financial statements amounted to 

$108,430,000 as of December 31, 2013 and $182,540,000 as of December 31, 2012. 

NOTE 7 - SWAP AGREEMENT 

Objective of the Swap: In order to protect against the potential of rising interest rates, the Bond Bank 
entered into one pay-fixed, receive-variable interest rate swap. 

Terms, Fair Values, and Credit Risk: The terms, including, the fair value and credit ratings of the 
outstanding swap as of December 31, 2013, are as follows. The notional amount of the swap matches the 
principal amount of the associated debt. The Bond Bank's swap agreement contains scheduled reductions 
to the outstanding notional amount that is expected to approximately follow scheduled or anticipated 
reductions in the associated "bonds and notes payable" category. 

Counterparry 

Swap Credit Rating 

Associated Notional Effective Fired Floating Fair Termination S&P/Fitch/ 

Bond/Note Issue Amounts Date Rate Paid Rate Option Values Date Moody's 

2010L - Indianapolis Airport 75% of USD- 

Authority $50,000,000 12/21/2010 3.786% L1BOR-BBA $ (7,512,425) 1/1/2033 A/A/Baa2 

Fair Value: Because interest rates declined, the swap had a negative fair value as of December 31, 2013. 
The negative fair value may be countered by reductions in total interest payments required under the 
variable-rate bond, creating a lower synthetic interest rate. Since the coupon on the Bond Bank's variable- 

rate bond adjusts to changing interest rates, the bond does not have a corresponding fair value increase. 

Credit Risk: As of December 31, 2013, the Bond Bank was not exposed to credit risk because the swap had 
a negative fair value. However, should interest rates change and the fair value of the swap becomes 
positive, the Bond Bank would be exposed to credit risk in the amount of the derivative's fair value. 

The Bond Bank has executed swap transactions with various counterparties in the past. But as of December 
31, 2013, one swap equaled 100% of the notional amount of swaps outstanding. It is held by one 
counterparty. That counterparty is rated A/A/Baa2. 

Interest Rate Risk: The Bond Bank is exposed to interest rate risk on its pay-fixed, receive-variable 
interest rate swap associated with its 2010L variable-rate debt. When LIBOR decreases, the Bond Bank 
receives a lower payout from the swap, and its net payments on the swap increase. 

Basis Risk: The Bond Bank is exposed to basis risk on the swap when the variable payment received is 

based on an index other than SIFMA. As of December 31, 2013, the SIFMA rate was 0.20%, whereas 1 

month LIBOR was 0.17% and 5 year LIBOR was 1.78%. 

Termination Risk: The Bond Bank or the counterparty may terminate the swap if the other party fails to 
perform under the terms of the contract. If the swap is terminated, the associated variable-rate bond would 
no longer carry a synthetic interest rate. Also, if at the time of the termination, the swap has a negative fair 
value, the Bond Bank would be liable to the counterparty for a payment equal to the swap's fair value. 

Rollover Risk: The Bond Bank is exposed to rollover risk on the swap that matures or may be terminated 
prior to the maturity of the associated debt. When the swap terminates, the Bond Bank will not realize the 
synthetic rate offered by the swap on the underlying debt issue. The 2010 L is exposed to termination risk 
since the swap termination date precedes the debt maturity date. 
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NOTE 7 - SWAP AGREEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Swap Payments and Associated Debt: As of December 31, 2013, debt service requirements of the Bond 
Bank's outstanding variable rate debt and net swap payments, assuming current interest rates remain the 
same, for their term are as follows: 

Year Ending 
December 31 Principal Interest 

Interest Rate 
Swaps, Net Total 

2014 $ 504,133 $ 1,892,187 $ 2,396,320 
2015 504,133 1,892,187 2,396,320 
2016 504,133 1,892,187 2,396,320 
2017 504,133 1,892,187 2,396,320 
2018 504,133 1,892,187 2,396,320 
2019-2023 2,520,667 9,460,937 11,981,604 
2024-2028 $ 21,675,000 1,888,483 7,088,134 30,651,617 
2029-2033 28,325,000 601,683 2,258,326 31,185,009 
2034-2038 - 

Total $ 50,000,000 $ 7,531,498 $ 28,268,332 $ 85,799,830 

NOTE 8 - VARIABLE RATE DEMAND BONDS 

Included in long-term debt is $341,735,000 of Series 2010 L variable rate demand bonds maturing serially 
at various dates from January 1, 2014 and January 1, 2037. The bonds are payable solely from the revenues 
and assets pledged to the payment thereof pursuant to the Bond Trust Indentures. The redemption schedule 
for these bonds is included in the bond redemption schedule. 

The bonds are subject to purchase on the demand of the holder at a price equal to principal plus accrued 
interest on seven days notice and delivery to the Bond Bank's remarketing agents, Merrill Lynch, JP 
Morgan, and Union Bank. The remarketing agents are authorized to use their best efforts to sell the 
repurchased bonds at a price equal to 100 percent of the principal amount by adjusting the interest rate. 

The Bond Bank had entered into a SBPA with Dexia Credit Local to buy any bonds that were "put" back by 
the remarketing agents. If the bonds were Bank Bonds for a period of 180 days from the purchase date, the 
Bank Bonds converted to an installment loan payable over a seven-year period bearing an adjustable 
interest rate equal to the bank's rate per annum equal to (a) for the period from and including the Bank 
Purchase Date to and including the sixtieth day thereafter, the greater of (i) the Base Rate from time to time 
in effect and (ii) the maximum bond interest rate, (b) for the period from and including the date which is the 
sixty-first day immediately following the related Bank Purchase Date to and including the one hundred and 
eighth day, the Base Rate from time to time in effect plus 1.0%, and (c) from the one hundred and eighty- 
first day immediately following the Bank Purchase Date and thereafter, the Base Rate from time to time in 
effect plus 2%. Base Rate means, for any day, a rate per annum equal to the higher of (a) the Fed Funds 
Rate plus 0.50% per annum, and (b) the Prime Rate. The SBPA expired on June 25, 2011. 

If the SBPA was exercised because any portion of demand bonds were "put" and not resold, the bonds were 
subject to mandatory redemption in equal semi-annual principal installments plus interest, so that such 
bonds were paid in full within seven years. The Bond Bank was required to pay an annual fee to the SBPA 
provider. This fee was based on the outstanding principal amount of the bonds and credit rating of the bond 
insurer. The remarketing agents also received a fee based on the outstanding principal amount of the bonds. 

Effective October 1, 2012, the Series 2010 L variable rate demand bonds were remarketed. As a result, a 
total of $341,735,000 and $345,970,000 was held as Bank Bonds, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, 
respectively. 
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NOTE 9 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

The Bond Bank contributes to the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (PERF) of the State of Indiana, a 
multiple-employer public employee retirement system which acts as a common investment and 
administrative agent for State of Indiana employees and employees of the various subdivisions and 
instrumentalities of the State of Indiana. All employees of the Bond Bank may participate in this plan. 

The Bond Bank's contributions to the Plan were $69,372 in 2013 and $51,529 in 2012. Separate information 
concerning the accumulated benefit obligations and actuarially determined benefit obligation is not material 
to the financial position of the Bond Bank and, accordingly, is not presented. 

NOTE 10 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 

The Bond Bank has loans to qualified entities, all of whom are located in Marion County, Indiana. 

NOTE 11- RESTATEMENT ON PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Adoption of Accounting Principle: In March 2012, the GASB released Statement No. 65, Items Previously 
Reported as Assets and Liabilities. This statement is effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after 
December 15, 2012. The Bond Bank has implemented this statement retroactively by recording a 
cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle as of January 1, 2013, no longer capitalizing and 
amortizing debt issuance costs incurred, but recording these costs in the current period as a deferred 
outflow (expense). Bond issuance costs newly incurred are now expensed in the year incurred, 
prospectively. The impact of adopting this Statement was a reduction of unamortized bond issuance costs 
of approximately $51.78M and an offsetting reduction in the net bond discount or premium in a similar 
amount, as well as a reduction in the annual amortization of all the above. 

Correction of Prior Period Error: Due to additional controls put in place with the hiring of a Trust 
Account Manager in 2008, internal management discovered reconciling errors involving Net Position 
denoted on the Statements of Net Position. These reconciling items relate to the year ended December 31, 
2007, and an indeterminate number of years prior to that. As a result, Net Position as of January 1, 2013 
has been adjusted to correctly account for this issue. In relation to total Net Position, this adjustment was 
extremely minor in nature. 

Below is a comparison of previously reported and restated balances included as prior period adjustments in 
the Bond Bank's referenced financial statements as of December 31, 2012: 

Statement of Net Position 

Previously 
Reported Change 

As 
Restated 

Loans Receivable (noncurrent) 4,219,011,453 40,850,509 4,259,861,962 
Deferred Debt Issuance Costs-net 51,780,662 (51,780,662) 
Bonds Payable (noncurrent) (4,254,950,163) 11,614,405 (4,243,335,758) 
Net Position (3,617,984) (684,252) (4,302,236) 

Statement of Net Revenues, Expenses and Changes 
in Net Position 

Interest Revenue (201,455,859) 7,371,193 194,084,666 
Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs 7,371,193 (7,371,193) 

NOTE 12 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 2, 2014, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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